CENTRAL OFFICE

CHRISTOPHER P. DERICCO, Chairman SUSAN JACKSON, Member MARY BAKER, Member SCOTT WEISENTHAL, Member

KATIE FRAKER, Executive Secretary

STATE OF NEVADA JOE LOMBARDO Governor



LAS VEGAS OFFICE

4000 S. Eastern Ave., Ste.130 Las Vegas, Nevada 89119 http://parole.nv.gov (702) 486-4370 Fax (702) 486-4376

CHRISTOPHER P. DERICCO, Chairman ERIC CHRISTIANSEN, Member DONNA VERCHIO, Member LAMICIA BAILEY, Member

NEVADA BOARD OF PAROLE COMMISSIONERS

March 1, 2023

To: Parole Eligibility List Recipients

From: Katie Fraker, Executive Secretary

RE: Parole procedures regarding certain offenders

The Board of Parole Commissioners (Parole Board) may grant parole without a meeting to certain offenders appearing on this eligibility list.

Per NRS 213.133. Cases that <u>WILL NOT</u> be considered for <u>Discretionary</u> parole without a meeting include:

- A Case in which a victim has requested notification of a Parole Board meeting for that case.
- Sentences for Murder or Sexual Offenses;
- Sentences on prisoners adjudicated as Habitual Criminals;
- Sentences of Life with the Possibility of Parole;
- Offenses which are of the highest severity as determined by the Department of Corrections; and
- Any other case in which a person has objected to action being taken without a meeting.

Any person wishing to request a formal hearing on a case that may be granted discretionary parole without a meeting must notify the Executive Secretary to the Board in writing no later than March 31, 2023. Requests may be faxed to (775) 687-6736 or mailed to Board of Parole Commissioners, 1677 Old Hot Springs Rd. Suite A, Carson City, NV 89706.

Per NRS 213.1215. Cases that <u>WILL NOT</u> be considered for <u>Mandatory</u> parole without a meeting include:

• A case in which a victim has requested notification of a Parole Board meeting for that case.

Any person wishing to inquire as to whether a specific case qualifies as one being considered without a meeting can contact the Executive Secretary to the Board at 775-687-6567.